

MAINE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

Docket No. WAS-24-227

Charles Samuel Keegan

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

Estate of Phyllis C. Bradbury, et al.

Defendants-Appellees

On appeal from the Maine Superior Court, Washington County

HOLMES APPELLEES' APPEAL BRIEF

*Attorney for Appellees Craig J. Holmes
and Melissa M. Holmes:*

Benjamin P. Campo, Jr., Esq.
Douglas McDaniel & Campo LLC, P.A.
490 Walnut Hill Road
North Yarmouth, ME 04097
(207) 591-5747

*Attorneys for Appellant Charles Samuel
Keegan:*

James A. Hopkinson, Esq.
Gerald B. Schofield, Jr., Esq.
Hopkinson & Abbondanza, P.A.
Six City Center, Suite 400
Portland, ME 04101

*Attorney for Appellees Estate of Phyllis
C. Bradbury, William E. Bradbury, and
Barbara Anne Shuffler:*

Barry K. Mills, Esq.
Hale & Hamlin LLC
4 State Street, P.O. Box 729
Ellsworth, ME 04605

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	<i>ii</i>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED	4
SUMMARY OF APPELLEES’ ARGUMENT	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE SUPERIOR COURT DID NOT ERR WHEN IT DISMISSED APPELLANT’S COMPLAINT.....	6
A. THE SUPERIOR COURT DID NOT ERR WHEN IT HELD THAT APPELLANT DID NOT HAVE AN ENFORCEABLE CONTRACT WITH A RIGHT OF FIRST REFUSAL.....	6
B. THERE WAS NO AGREEMENT TO A RIGHT OF FIRST REFUSAL.....	9
C. THE SUPERIOR COURT DID NOT ERR WHEN IT HELD APPELLANT DID NOT HAVE A COGNIZABLE CLAIM UNDER MAINE’S DECLARATORY JUDGMENTS ACT.	11
D. APPELLANT HAS NO RIGHT OF RECISSION OR CLAIM IN EQUITY.....	12
II. THE RIGHT OF FIRST REFUSAL VIOLATES THE RULE AGAINST PERPETUITIES.....	13
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Abrams v. Ill. Coll. of Podiatric Med.</i> , 395 N.E.2d 1061 (1979).....	10
<i>Banning Co. v. California</i> , 240 U.S. 142 (1916)	7
<i>Berry v. Daigle</i> , 322 A.2d 320 (Me. 1974).....	11
<i>Bolter v. Kozlowski</i> , 211 Ill. 79; 71 N.E. Rep. 858.....	8
<i>Broad St. Nat'l Bank of Trenton v. Collier</i> , 169 A. 552 (N.J. 1933)	7
<i>Handy Boat Serv., Inc. v. Pro. Servs., Inc.</i> , 711 A.2d 1306 (Me. 1998).....	7
<i>Jenness v. Mount Hope Iron Co.</i> , 53 Me. 20 (1864)	9
<i>Johnson v. Herren</i> , C.A. No. 88-160-II, 1988 Tenn. App. LEXIS 715, at *6 (Ct. App. Nov. 10, 1988).....	10
<i>Kemper v. Brown</i> , 754 S.E.2d 141 (Ga. 2014)	7
<i>Low v. Spellman</i> , 629 A.2d 57 (Me. 1993).....	13
<i>McAfee v. Cole</i> , 637 A.2d 463 (Me. 1994)	6
<i>Morneault v. Cohen</i> , 120 A. 915 (Me. 1923)	9
<i>Mott v. Lombard</i> , 655 A.2d 362 (Me. 1995).....	12
<i>Murphy v. City of Yonkers</i> , 107 N.E. 267 (N.Y. 1914).....	8
<i>Oakes v. Town of Richmond</i> , 303 A.3d 650 (Me. 2023).....	11
<i>Olympia Equip. Leasing Co. v. W. Union Tel. Co.</i> , 797 F.2d 370 (7th Cir. 1986)	10
<i>Owen v. Tunison</i> , 158 A. 926 (Me. 1932).....	9
<i>Pew v. Saylor</i> , 123 A.3d 522 (Me. 2015).....	13
<i>Reliance Nat'l Indem. v. Knowles Indus. Services Corp.</i> , 868 A.2d 220 (Me. 2005).....	6

Ten Voters of the City of Biddeford v. City of Biddeford, 822 A.2d 1196
(Me. 2003) 11

Villas by the Sea Owners Ass'n v. Garrity, 748 A.2d 457 (Me. 2000)..... 6

STATUTES

33 M.R.S.A. § 111 13

TREATISES

RESTATEMENT OF CONTRACTS, § 18..... 9
